

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEST CHELSEA BUILDINGS LLC, 22-23 CORP., 26-10
CORP., TENTH AVENUE REALTY ASSOCIATES LP
AND SOMATIC REALTY, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRADFORD R. CLARK
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-2073

CHRISTOPHER J. PAOLELLA
J. DAVID REICH
REICH & PAOLELLA LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 2002
New York, NY 10006
(212) 804-7090

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Counsel of Record
MEGHAN S. LARGENT
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
ARENT FOX, LLP
112 S. Hanley Road
Clayton, MO 63105
(314) 296-4000
thor@arentfox.com

Counsel for Petitioners

254560



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (RULE 29.6)	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
WHY <i>CERTIORARI</i> SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Federal Circuit should have certified the unsettled question of New York state law before addressing the CFC’s resolution of a significant constitutional issue.....	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Federal courts should ordinarily certify novel or unsettled questions of state law to the state’s highest court when doing so avoids adjudicating a constitutional issue.....	18
B. The Federal Circuit’s refusal to certify the intended third-party beneficiary question violates principles of federalism and constitutional avoidance.....	22
C. There is confusion among the Circuits regarding when to certify unsettled issues of state law in order to avoid federal constitutional questions.....	28
D. This Court’s guidance is especially necessary given the Federal Circuit’s exclusive jurisdiction over takings claims against the United States.....	31
II. In <i>Koontz</i> , this Court confirmed that a “deal” like the one relied on by the courts below is unenforceable and unconstitutional.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, DATED MAY 1, 2014	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 12, 2014	3a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, FILED FEBRUARY 14, 2013	5a
APPENDIX D — 16 U.S.C. SEC. 1247(D): INTERIM USE OF RAILROAD RIGHTS-OF-WAY	60a
APPENDIX E — 28 U.S.C. SEC. 1491(A)(1)	61a
APPENDIX F — RELEASE, WAIVER AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE AGREEMENT	62a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Active Video Networks, Inc. v. Verizon Comm., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Airco Alloys Div., Arco Inc.</i> <i>v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 430 N.Y.S.2d 179 (App. Div. 1980)	26
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>American Booksellers Foundation for Free</i> <i>Expression v. Strickland</i> , 560 F. 3d 443 (6th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Arizonians for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	27
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	30
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc.</i> <i>v. Universal Music Group, Inc.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chavis v. Klock</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 490 (App. Div. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Chelsea Property Owners</i> , 7 I.C.C.2d 991 (S.T.B. 1991), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 8 I.C.C.2d 773 (I.C.C. 1992)	7, 8
<i>Chevy Chase Land Co. v. United States</i> , 158 F.3d 574 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails</i> <i>v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office Ltd.</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960)	16, 19
<i>Colton v. N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 414 N.Y.S.2d 866 (Sup. Ct. 1979)	24
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	16
<i>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp.</i> <i>v. Interstate Wrecking Co.</i> , 485 N.E.2d 208 (N.Y. 1985)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	27
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Youth Hostels, Inc.</i> , 177 N.Y.S.2d 587 (App. Div. 1958)	24
<i>Klamath Irrigation District v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Koontz v. St. John’s River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaSalle Nat’l Bank v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 729 N.Y.S.2d 671 (App. Div. 2001)	25
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	19, 31
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Housing Found.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)	5
<i>Nollan v. Calif. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cincinnati Region v. Strickland</i> , 531 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2008)	29-30
<i>Port Chester Elec. Const. Co. v. Atlas</i> , 357 N.E.2d 983 (N.Y. 1976)	25
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	8, 9, 32
<i>Presault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	8, 24
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	28
<i>Resource Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 639 (2014)	32
<i>Sauer v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 125 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)	24
<i>Stainless, Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 418 N.Y.S.2d 76 (App. Div. 1979)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2nd Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 731 N.E.2d 597 (N.Y. 2000)	22

STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend V	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1241	1
16 U.S.C. § 1247(d)	8, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491	1, 32
N.Y. Const., art. 6 § 3(b)(9)	21
N.Y. Ct. R. 500.27(a)	13, 21
18 Couch on Insurance 2d § 74:330 (1959)	25
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Ascertaining the Laws of the Several States: Positivism and Judicial Federalism after Erie</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1459 (1997)	19
Christopher Grey, <i>When a Monster Plied the West Side</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 22, 2011)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Kenneth T. Jackson, <i>From Rail to Ruin</i> , New York Times (Nov. 2, 2003).....	6, 7
Kristina Shevory, <i>Cities See the Other Side of the Tracks</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 3, 2011)	11
Meera Subramanian, <i>Blasts From the Past</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb 5, 2006).....	7
National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-11	1
Vicki Been & John Infranca, <i>Transferable Development Rights Programs: “Post- Zoning”?</i> , 78 Brook. L. Rev. 435 (2013).....	9, 10
